

GAHC020004862025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/152/2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INS. CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE IN 6TH FLOOR, OBEROI
COMMERZ INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS PARK OBEROI GARDEN CITY, OFF
WESTERN EXPRESS HIGHWAY, GOREGAON (EAST), MUMBAI-400063 AND
REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL PLACES IN INDIA
INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI, ASSAM

VERSUS

SMTI. SWAPNA BANIA AND 5 ORS
WIFE OF LATE TUTUMONI-TUTU BANIA, PRESENTLY RESIDING AT C/O IMLI
WAPANG, TUENSANG TOWN, TUENSANG, NAGALAND (AS PER THE CLAIM)
REPRESENTING 2 TO 5 2:MISS TERESSA BANIA
DAUGHTER OF LATE TUTUMONI- TUTU BANIA

3:MISS NAYANA BANIA
DAUGHTER OF LATE TUTUMONI- TUTU BANIA

4:MRS LATAMAI BANIA
D/O LATE DEBESWAR BANIA AND SISTER OF LATE TUTUMONI-TUTU BANIA

5:SHRI PRABHAT BANIA
S/O LATE DEBESWAR BANIA AND BROTHER OF LATE TUTUMONI-TUTU
BANIA

6:SHRI GOBIN HANDIQUE
SON OF LATE PURNA HANDIQUE
R/O VILLAGE NO. 1
ARAPATHER
P.O. DHALPUR
LAKHIMPUR-78416

Advocate for the Petitioner : VIKRAMJEET DEVNATH,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/153/2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INS. CO. LTD
- HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE IN 6TH FLOOR
OBEROI COMMERZ INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS PARK OBEROI GARDEN CITY
OFF WESTERN EXPRESS HIGHWAY
GOREGAON (EAST)
MUMBAI-400063 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL
PLACES IN INDIA INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI
ASSAM

VERSUS

SMTI. SWAPNA BANIA AND 5 ORS
WIFE OF LATE TUTUMONI-TUTU BANIA
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT C/O IMLI WAPANG
TUENSANG TOWN
TUENSANG
NAGALAND (AS PER THE CLAIM) REPRESENTING 2 TO 5

2:MISS TERESSA BANIA
DAUGHTER OF LATE TUTUMONI- TUTU BANIA

3:MISS NAYANA BANIA
DAUGHTER OF LATE TUTUMONI- TUTU BANIA

4:MRS LATAMAI BANIA
D/O LATE DEBESWAR BANIA AND SISTER OF LATE TUTUMONI-TUTU BANIA

5:SHRI PRABHAT BANIA
S/O LATE DEBESWAR BANIA AND BROTHER OF LATE TUTUMONI-TUTU BANIA

6:SHRI GOBIN HANDIQUE
SON OF LATE PURNA HANDIQUE
R/O VILLAGE NO. 1
ARAPATHER
P.O. DHALPUR
LAKHIMPUR-784165

Advocate for : VIKRAMJEET DEVNATH
Advocate for : appearing for SMTI. SWAPNA BANIA AND 5 ORS

Linked Case : MACApp./16/2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INS. CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE IN 6TH FLOOR
OBEROI COMMERZ INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS PARK OBEROI GARDEN CITY
OFF WESTERN EXPRESS HIGHWAY
GOREGAON (EAST)
MUMBAI-400063 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL
PLACES IN INDIA INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI
ASSAM

VERSUS

SMTI. SWAPNA BANIA AND 5 ORS
WIFE OF LATE TUTUMONI-TUTU BANIA
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT C/O IMLI WAPANG
TUENSANG TOWN
TUENSANG
NAGALAND (AS PER THE CLAIM)
REPRESENTING 2 TO 5

2:MISS TERESSA BANIA
DAUGHTER OF LATE TUTUMONI- TUTU BANIA

3:MISS NAYANA BANIA
DAUGHTER OF LATE TUTUMONI- TUTU BANIA

4:MRS LATAMAI BANIA
D/O LATE DEBESWAR BANIA AND SISTER OF LATE TUTUMONI-TUTU BANIA

5:SHRI PRABHAT BANIA
S/O LATE DEBESWAR BANIA AND BROTHER OF LATE TUTUMONI-TUTU BANIA

6:SHRI GOBIN HANDIQUE
SON OF LATE PURNA HANDIQUE
R/O VILLAGE NO. 1
ARAPATHER
P.O. DHALPUR
LAKHIMPUR-784165

Advocate for : VIKRAMJEET DEVNATH

Advocate for : B. N. SARMAH appearing for SMTI. SWAPNA BANIA AND 5 ORS

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

ORDER

Date : 05.02.2026

Mr. V. Devnath, learned counsel for the appellant is present.

Ms. Menosieno, learned counsel submits on behalf of the leading counsel for the respondent Mr. Intiwapang that they are not willing to refer the case for mediation.

Accordingly, list the matter after **3(three)** weeks.

**Sd/-
JUDGE**

Comparing Assistant