

GAHC020004862025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/152/2025**

RELIANCE GENERAL INS. CO. LTD  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE IN 6TH FLOOR,  
OBEROI COMMERZ INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS PARK OBEROI  
GARDEN CITY, OFF WESTERN EXPRESS HIGHWAY, GOREGAON  
(EAST), MUMBAI-400063 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL  
OFFICES IN SEVERAL PLACES IN INDIA INCLUDING A REGIONAL  
OFFICE AT GUWAHATI, ASSAM

VERSUS

SMTI. SWAPNA BANIA AND 5 ORS  
WIFE OF LATE TUTUMONI-TUTU BANIA, PRESENTLY RESIDING AT  
C/O IMLI WAPANG, TUENSANG TOWN, TUENSANG, NAGALAND (AS  
PER THE CLAIM)  
REPRESENTING 2 TO 5

2:MISS TERESSA BANIA  
DAUGHTER OF LATE TUTUMONI- TUTU BANIA

3:MISS NAYANA BANIA  
DAUGHTER OF LATE TUTUMONI- TUTU BANIA

4:MRS LATAMAI BANIA  
D/O LATE DEBESWAR BANIA AND SISTER OF LATE TUTUMONI-  
TUTU BANIA

5:SHRI PRABHAT BANIA  
S/O LATE DEBESWAR BANIA AND BROTHER OF LATE TUTUMONI-  
TUTU BANIA

6:SHRI GOBIN HANDIQUE

SON OF LATE PURNA HANDIQUE  
R/O VILLAGE NO. 1  
ARAPATHER  
P.O. DHALPUR  
LAKHIMPUR-78416

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : VIKRAMJEET DEVNATH,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/153/2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INS. CO. LTD  
- HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE IN 6TH FLOOR  
OBEROI COMMERZ INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS PARK OBEROI  
GARDEN CITY  
OFF WESTERN EXPRESS HIGHWAY  
GOREGAON (EAST)  
MUMBAI-400063 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN  
SEVERAL PLACES IN INDIA INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM

VERSUS

SMTI. SWAPNA BANIA AND 5 ORS  
WIFE OF LATE TUTUMONI-TUTU BANIA  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT C/O IMLI WAPANG  
TUENSANG TOWN  
TUENSANG  
NAGALAND (AS PER THE CLAIM) REPRESENTING 2 TO 5

2:MISS TERESSA BANIA  
DAUGHTER OF LATE TUTUMONI- TUTU BANIA

3:MISS NAYANA BANIA  
DAUGHTER OF LATE TUTUMONI- TUTU BANIA

4:MRS LATAMAI BANIA  
D/O LATE DEBESWAR BANIA AND SISTER OF LATE TUTUMONI-  
TUTU BANIA

5:SHRI PRABHAT BANIA  
S/O LATE DEBESWAR BANIA AND BROTHER OF LATE TUTUMONI-  
TUTU BANIA

6:SHRI GOBIN HANDIQUE  
SON OF LATE PURNA HANDIQUE  
R/O VILLAGE NO. 1  
ARAPATHER  
P.O. DHALPUR  
LAKHIMPUR-784165

-----  
Advocate for : VIKRAMJEET DEVNATH  
Advocate for : appearing for SMTI. SWAPNA BANIA AND 5 ORS

Linked Case : MACApp./16/2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INS. CO. LTD  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE IN 6TH FLOOR  
OBEROI COMMERZ INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS PARK OBEROI  
GARDEN CITY  
OFF WESTERN EXPRESS HIGHWAY  
GOREGAON (EAST)  
MUMBAI-400063 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN  
SEVERAL PLACES IN INDIA INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM

VERSUS

SMTI. SWAPNA BANIA AND 5 ORS  
WIFE OF LATE TUTUMONI-TUTU BANIA  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT C/O IMLI WAPANG  
TUENSANG TOWN  
TUENSANG  
NAGALAND (AS PER THE CLAIM)  
REPRESENTING 2 TO 5

2:MISS TERESSA BANIA  
DAUGHTER OF LATE TUTUMONI- TUTU BANIA

3:MISS NAYANA BANIA  
DAUGHTER OF LATE TUTUMONI- TUTU BANIA

4:MRS LATAMAI BANIA  
D/O LATE DEBESWAR BANIA AND SISTER OF LATE TUTUMONI-

TUTU BANIA

5:SHRI PRABHAT BANIA  
S/O LATE DEBESWAR BANIA AND BROTHER OF LATE TUTUMONI-  
TUTU BANIA

6:SHRI GOBIN HANDIQUE  
SON OF LATE PURNA HANDIQUE  
R/O VILLAGE NO. 1  
ARAPATHER  
P.O. DHALPUR  
LAKHIMPUR-784165

-----  
Advocate for : VIKRAMJEET DEVNATH  
Advocate for : B. N. SARMAH appearing for SMTI. SWAPNA BANIA AND 5  
ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**05.05.2026**

Heard learned counsel for the applicant, Mr. Vikramjeet Devnath. Also heard learned counsel, Mr. Nongosa for the respondent nos. 1 to 5.

Service report in respect of respondent no. 6 is not yet received back. The applicant to take fresh steps by Speed Post with AD.

List the matter again on 28.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**